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January 20, 2009
Mr. Roger Henning, Chief Engineer

Palo Verde Irrigation District

180 West 14th Avenue
Blythe, CA  92225
SUBJECT:  Response to Comments on proposed revisions to the 303(d) List of impaired water bodies in the Colorado River Basin Region
Thank you for your letter dated January 6, 2009, regarding proposed revisions to the 303(d) List of impaired water bodies in the Colorado River Basin Region. Your comments (in italic) are addressed below in the order that they were presented in your letter.

Comment 1
DDT was banned in US in 1972. Toxaphene was banned in US in 1990.

Response 1
Comment acknowledged.  These bans have no legal relevance as to whether these constituents are required to be listed under Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act (CWA).  Instead, the relevant criterion is whether the water body meets water quality standards (WQSs) established for that water body.  If not, then the water body is considered impaired, and, as such, must be included in the 303(d) List of impaired water bodies (CWA, § 303(d); 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 130.7.).  This is the approach that has been followed for listing other water bodies in the Region such as the Alamo River, the New River, and the Imperial Valley Drains that are impaired by DDT and Toxaphene because these pesticides and their residues continued to be discharged into and impaired surface waters, all of which the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) has approved.  
With respect to DDT, it is an existing listing.  To remove DDT from the 303(d) List of constituents that have impaired the Palo Verde Outfall Drain and Lagoon, additional monitoring data supporting attainment of WQSs will be required.
With respect to Toxaphene, the listing evaluation guideline from the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) prescribes a Fish Contaminant Goal for Toxaphene of 6.1 ug/kg
.  The concentrations of Toxaphene detected exceeded this value in the three samples collected (three exceedances out of three observations).  These concentrations were obtained in accordance with the sampling methodology prescribed by the Water Quality Control Policy for Developing California’s Clean Water Act Section 303(d) List (Listing Policy) guidelines for obtaining a statistically significant data set.  Thus, the Toxaphene concentrations represent a statistically significant data set, which satisfies the Listing Policy criteria for listing this constituent. (See Sections 3.1, and 3.5. of the Listing Policy). 

Comment 2
Both insecticides are not being used yet their residues are showing up in fish samples taken 13 plus years ago.

Response 2
CWA Section 303(d) requires that all readily available data that may be useful in determining whether WQSs are being met be considered.  Also, the Listing Policy does not put age limitations on data.  All readily available data are considered during the data assessment process.  To remove impaired water bodies from the 303(d) List, additional monitoring data are necessary to demonstrate whether WQSs are now being met.
Comment 3
Both pesticides are probably being stirred up in the drain water every time a fish swims and stirs up sediment in bottom of drains.

Response 3
Impaired water bodies must be placed on the 303(d) List regardless of the source of the pollutant(s) causing the impairments, as required by the Listing Policy. A Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL), if needed, will address the specific causes of the impairment.
Comment 4
Drain water is not being treated in a plant so there is no effluent point source discharge.

Response 4
As stated in response to Comment 3, impaired water bodies  must be placed on the 303(d) List regardless of the source of the pollutant(s) causing the impairments, as required by the Listing Policy.  The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) and Regional Water Quality Control Boards (Regional Water Boards) are mandated to add, to remove, or not to list waters depending on whether WQSs are being met and without regard to sources or types of pollutants.

Comment 5
These chemicals are naturally decaying and being re-suspended in the water by natural flow conditions and fish and other wildlife activities beyond our control.

Response 5
The Listing Policy and the 303(d) List do not require discussing sources of pollutants and mitigation measures during the listing/delisting process. A TMDL, if needed, will identify sources of pollutants and responsible parties, and will discuss management practices to control such pollutants. Also, please see response to Comment 4.
Comment 6
Since this proposal will result in costly compliance issues, shouldn’t it be based on more recent samples, say within the last 5 years?

Response 6
Please see response to Comment 2.

Comment 7
Since their use was banned, have the strength of their residuals declined to the point that this is not an issue?

Response 7
As stated in response to Comment 2, to remove this impaired water body from the 303(d) List, additional monitoring data are necessary to show that WQSs are now being met for DDT and Toxaphene. In any event, the typical impact from these pollutants is chronic (i.e., even at low concentrations they are a problem).
Comment 8
Fish samples should be taken under the same protocol procedures that are used for determining compliance instead of grab samples that may distort actual values.

Response 8
If Regional Board staff understands this comment correctly, you propose that collecting additional monitoring data for a water body on the 303(d) List should follow the same procedures used for the listing.  Staff agrees. Please note that all current and future water quality monitoring, including fish tissue monitoring, should follow sampling protocol requirements approved by the USEPA and the State Water Board.
Comment 9
If the Palo Verde Outfall Drains have Toxaphene added, how are we to remove it from the list when it has not been used since 1990?

Response 9
Please see responses to Comments 4 and 5, above. 
Comment 10
PVID respectively requests this change be postponed until more recent samples are taken using proper protocol procedures that confirms there is a real problem.

Response 10
Comment acknowledged.  Based upon the Listing Policy guidance, Regional Board staff believes that there is sufficient justification for placing the Palo Verde Outfall Drain and Lagoon on the 303(d) List as impaired by Toxaphene. 
If you have further questions or comments please contact me at 760-776-8942, or Logan Raub at (760) 776-8966.

Thank you,

____________________________________

NADIM ZEYWAR

Senior Environmental Scientist

TMDL Unit Chief

cc:
Tom Vandenberg, OCC

File:
2008 303(d)
Linda S. Adams


Secretary for


Environmental Protection





� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���





Arnold Schwarzenegger


Governor





�








� OEHHA,   2008.  Development of Fish Contaminant Goals and Advisory Tissue Levels for Common Contaminants in California Sport Fish: Chlordane, DDTs, Methylmercury, PCBs, Selenium, and Toxaphene. June 2008, S Klasing and R Brodberg, Pesticide and Environ. Toxic. Branch, Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, Calif. EPA, Sacramento, Calif.








PAGE  

_954221778.doc
�



�
















